
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22 November 2024 Our Ref Planning Control Committee 3 December 

2024 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair),  

Amy Allen, Sadie Billing, Ruth Brown, Emma Fernandes, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, 
Caroline McDonnell, Michael Muir, Louise Peace and Tom Tyson 

 
       Substitutes: Councillors Val Bryant, Jon Clayden, Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano, 
 Keith Hoskins, Steve Jarvis, Sean Nolan and Martin Prescott   
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

TUESDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2024 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
5.   24/01962/FP LAND ADJACENT TO RED BRICK COTTAGE, THE STREET, 

KELSHALL, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 9SQ 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of custom/self-build detached 5-bed dwelling with shared vehicular 
access. 

(Pages 5 
- 24) 

  
 
 
 
 

 



 

6.   24/02173/FP ANDERSON HOUSE, FLORENCE STREET, HITCHIN, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG5 1RA 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Change of use from care home (use class C2) to supported hostel 
accommodation (sui generis) and provision of additional car parking, 
refuse/recycling store and cycle storage. Erection of single storey store (as 
amended by plan nos. 1300-S2-P04, 1350-S2-P03 (002), 1181-S2-P06 and 
CCTV layout plans received 13.11.2024). 

(Pages 
25 - 46) 

   
7.   PLANNING APPEALS 

REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER  
 
To update Members on appeals lodged and any decisions made. 

(Pages 
47 - 50) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Location: 
 

 
Land Adjacent To Red Brick Cottage 
The Street 
Kelshall 
Royston 
Hertfordshire 
SG8 9SQ 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr Bill Brede 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Erection of custom/self-build detached 5-bed dwelling 
with shared vehicular access. 
 

 Ref. No
[...]
as the proposal is not 
considered to fall within the remit of infill development given the sizable and spacious 
nature of the plot.  
Moreover, the scheme would be harmful to the character and appearance of the village 
and would be at odds with the sporadic pattern of development that makes up the 
settlement of Kelshall. The proposal is therefore deemed contrary to Policies SP2, D1 
and CGB1 of the Local Plan, as well as Section 12 of the NPPF”.  

 Page 11



4.3.10 The decision to refuse planning permission was then appealed to the Planning 
Inspectorate. As a result of the Officer recommendation being overturned, the LPA 
reached out to the Planning Committee Members who attended the meeting to seek their 
views as to the wording of the reason for refusal, the reasoning behind the views on the 
night and why they were not prepared to support the application. Emails were received 
from Councillors who supported the wording and rationale behind the decision on the 
night, and these responses were submitted to the Planning Inspector, alongside the 
minutes from the Committee meeting. The Inspector considered the application on its 
merits and opted to allow the appeal, coming to the view that the site did constitute 
infilling development that would not extend the built core of the village, and that the 
development would not be harmful to the character and appearance of the area.  

 
4.3.11 As such, the repeated accusations from interested parties that the appeal was only 

allowed due to insufficient evidence or because the Council opted not to represent its 
decision, is unfounded. Due process was followed. 

 
4.3.12 Following the grant of planning permission for the detached 4-bedroom dwelling and a 

detached garage, the applicants opted to submit another application to amend the scale 
and design of the approved scheme under ref: 24/00065/S73. This proposal sought to 
increase the size of the dwelling and change its external appearance, which can be 
sum
[...]
RTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

24/01962/FP Land Adj to Red Brick Cottage, The Street, Kelshall, Royston, Herts, SG8 9SQ

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018622

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
Location: 
 

 
Anderson House 
Florence Street 
Hitchin 
Hertfordshire 
SG5 1RA 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr Euan Courtney Morgan 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Change of use from care home (use class C2) to 
supported hostel accommodation (sui generis) and 
provision of additional car parking, refuse/recycling 
store and cycle storage. Erection of single storey store 
(as amended by plan nos. 1300-S2-P04, 1350-S2-P03 
(002), 1181-S2-P06 and CCTV layout plans received 
13.11.2024) 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

24/02173/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Tom Rea 

 
Date of expiry of statutory period: 09/01/2025 
 
Reason for Referral to Committee: Paragraph 8.4.5 (a) of the Councils constitution  
- The site area for this application is greater than 0.5 hectares. 

 
The application has also been called in to Committee by Councillor Ian Albert in the wider 
public interest.  
 
1.0 Site History 
 
1.1 1/2088/79: Erection of building comprising 39 elderly persons flats & two warden flats 

and associated facilities. Deemed permission granted 4th March 1980 
 
1.2 1/1314/81: Erection of 47 Category 2 grouped flats with associated parking and 

facilities as a variation of previously approved scheme. Deemed permission granted 
3.11.81 

 
1.3    Varied on 1.7.1983 to the provision of 48 flats and associated works.  
 
2.0 Policies 
 
2.1    North Hertfordshire District Local Plan 2011 – 2031  

Spatial Strategy and Strategic Policies: 
Policy SP1: Sustainable Development in North Hertfordshire 
Policy SP3: Employment 
Policy SP5: Countryside and Green Belt 
Policy SP6: Sustainable transport 
Policy SP8: Housing 
Policy SP9: Design and sustainability 
Policy SP10: Healthy communities 
Policy SP11: Natural resources and sustainability 
Policy SP12: Green infrastructure, 
[...]
t 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  

  
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 

details specified in the application and supporting approved documents and plans 
listed above. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with details which 

form the basis of this grant of permission. 
 
 3. The development hereby permitted shall be operated at all time in accordance with 

the submitted 'One YMCA Statement of Need and Management' unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the use is managed effectively in the interests of the amenity 

and safety of both the occupiers of the development and the occupiers of property 
within the vicinity of the site. To comply with Policy D1 and D3 of the North Herts 
Local Plan. 

 
 4. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted details of a Noise 

Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  

  
 Reason: To ensure that the use is managed effectively in the interests of the amenity 

and safety of both the occupiers of the development and the occupiers of property 
within the vicinity of the site. To comply with Policy D1 and D3 of the North Herts 
Local Plan. 

 
 5. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted the car parking facilities 

shown on the approved plan shall be marked out and made available and shall 
thereafter be kept available solely for the parking of motor vehicles. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory car parking facilities clear of the 

public highway to meet the needs of the development and to comply with Policy T2 of 
the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011 to 2031. 

Page 42



 
 6. Prior to the installation of any external lighting and prior to the first occupation of 
 the development hereby permitted, details of all external lighting required in 
 association with the development scheme shall be submitted to and approved in 
 writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such lighting shall thereafter be installed in 
 accordance with the approved details or particulars and thereafter retained and 
 maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
  
 Reason: To ensure all external lighting is installed in the interests of maintaining 
 community safety and amenity. 
 To comply with Policy D1 and D3 of the Local Plan 
 
 7. The proposed on-site facilities for waste storage and collection (including waste for 

recycling) as shown on the approved plans  shall be 
 provided prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted and shall be 

retained thereafter unless alternative arrangements are agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby residents/occupiers and in the interests of 

visual amenity. To comply with Policy D1 of the Local Plan. 
 
 8. Prior to occupation, the proposed development shall incorporate 2 Electric Vehicle 

(EV) ready domestic charging points. 
  
 Reason: To contribute to the objective of providing a sustainable transport network 

and to provide the necessary infrastructure to help off-set the adverse impact of the 
operational phase of the development on local air quality and to comply with Policy 
D4 of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011 to 2031. 

 
 9. All first floor windows nearest  to the southern boundary of the site shall be obscured 

glazed and fitted with restricted opening mechanisms as demonstrated on the 
submitted plans. Such measures shall be retained and maintained for the lifespan of 
the proposed use  to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: In the interest of maintaining the privacy and amenity of adjacent residents. 

To comply with Policy D1 of the North Herts Local Plan. 
 
10. All security measures including the operation of CCTV, the provision of palisade  

fencing and locking mechanisms to access gates shall be installed and fully 
operational prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted. 

  
 Reason: To accord with the terms of the submitted application and to ensure the 

facility is managed appropriately in the interests of amenity and security of the 
premises. To comply with Policies D1 and D3 of the North Herts Local Plan. 

 
11. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved full details of the cycle 

storage facilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.   

  
 Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate cycle parking that meets the needs of 

occupiers of the proposed development and in the interests of encouraging the use of 
sustainable modes of transport in accordance with Policies 1, 5 and 8 of 
Hertfordshire's Local Transport Plan (adopted 2018) 

 
 Proactive Statement: 

Page 43



 
  Planning permission has been granted for this proposal.  The Council acted 

proactively through positive engagement with the applicant during the determination 
process which led to improvements to the scheme.  The Council has therefore acted 
proactively in line with the requirements of the Framework (paragraph 38) and in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
 

Page 44



3

10

58

9
a

41

29f 30a

1 to 3

Lantern Court

9

40

42

63
62

43

Anderson's House

44 to 93
F

L
O

R
E

N
C

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

The

M
o

rg
a

n
 C

o
u

rtBarn

3

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

24/02173/FP Anderson House, Florence Street, Hitchin, Herts, SG5 1RA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018622

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE     DATE: 3 December 2024 
 
PLANNING APPEALS DECISION 
 
 
 

APPELLANT DESCRIPTION SITE 
ADDRESS 

REFERENCE APPEAL 
DECISION 

COMMITTEE/ 
DELEGATED 

COMMENTS 

Mrs Mei Ling 
Foo 

Erection of one self-
contained 1- bed following 
demolition of existing 
garage. 

59 Kings 
Hedges 
Hitchin 
Hertfordshire 
SG5 2QH 

24/00472/FP Appeal 
Dismissed 

 on 19 
November 

2024 

Delegated The Inspector concluded that the 
proposal would have an 
unacceptable effect on the 
character and appearance of the 
area. This is contrary to the 
provisions of Policies SP9 (Design 
and Sustainability) and D1 
(Sustainable Design) of the North 
Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011-
2031. 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	5 24/01962/FP LAND ADJACENT TO RED BRICK COTTAGE, THE STREET, KELSHALL, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 9SQ
	Plan

	6 24/02173/FP ANDERSON HOUSE, FLORENCE STREET, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG5 1RA
	Plan

	7 PLANNING APPEALS
	24/00472/FP  59 Kings Hedges, Hitchin




Minutes of the meeting

95

96

97

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON

ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF
ON TUESDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2024 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES
Present: Councillors: Nigel Mason (Chair), Emma Fernandes, lan Mantle,
Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, Tom Tyson,

Sean Nolan, Jon Clayden and Val Bryant.

In Attendance: Faith Churchill (Democratic Services Apprentice), Loretta Commons
(Locum Planning Lawyer), Shaun Greaves (Development and
Conservation Manager), Alex Howard (Senior Planning Officer), Martin
Lawrence (Strategic Housing Manager), Susan Le Dain (Committee,
Member and Scrutiny Officer), James Lovegrove (Committee, Member
and Scrutiny Manager) and Tom Rea (Senior Planning Officer).

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there were approximately 18
members of the public, including registered speakers.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Audio recording — 2 minutes 8 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Brown, Elizabeth Dennis, Sadie
Billing and Amy Allen.

Having given due notice Councillor Jon Clayden substituted for Clir Brown, Councillor Val
Bryant substituted for Clir Billing and Councillor Sean Nolan substituted for Clir Allen.

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS

Audio recording — 2 minutes 35 seconds

There was no other business notified.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Audio recording — 2 minutes 41 seconds

(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers.

(4) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting.



98

99

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Audio recording — 4 minutes 18 seconds
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance.

24/01962/FP LAND ADJACENT TO RED BRICK COTTAGE, THE STREET, KELSHALL,
ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 9SQ

Audio recording — 4 minutes 59 seconds

The Senior Planning Officer provided an update regarding the Supplementary Document that
had been published on 2 December 2024.

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report in respect of Application 24/01962/FP
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

The following Members asked questions:

Councillor Louise Peace
Councillor Tom Tyson
Councillor Sean Nolan
Councillor Jon Clayden

In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that:

e A self-build planning application was exempt from Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)
regulations.

¢ The height of the mature hedge was noted as 2.5 meters on all plans submitted.

This scheme reflected the changes approved by the Council following the appeal that was
upheld.

e The applicant would have to apply separately to North Hertfordshire to divert the public
footpath under the Town and Country Planning Act and this would have to addressed as a
separate issue to this application.

e When this application was approved it was prior to the BNG regulation being made a
mandatory requirement.

In response to questions, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that as the
Council was not a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Authority, there were no adopted
processes or procedures to control self-build/custom occupation, which was a possible
exemption from the Levy. There were no separate processes to control the self-build/custom
build exemption for BNG and therefore the Council relied on the information provided by the
applicant for a self-build planning application. It was understood that the Government was
looking into this exemption.

The Chair invited Peter Gartside to speak against the application. Mr Gartside thanked the
Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, including
that:

He had lived in Kelshall for 35 years and was representing the Parish Council this evening.
It was the view of the Parish Council that this application was not suitable for an infill site.
The previous application for this site had originally been refused by the Council.

This infill site was only suitable for a small single dwelling not a property of this size.

He requested the Committee not to permit any further building on this site.

There were no points of clarification from Members.



Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024

The Chair thanked Mr Gartside for his presentation and invited William Looker to speak
against the application. Mr Looker thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the
Committee with a verbal presentation, including that:

He had been a resident of The Street in Kelshall for ten years.

There were ten footpaths that would be within clear visibility of the site.

This house was large and would have a negative impact on the landscape.

The original use of the land was for agricultural use.

There had already been 20% housing growth in this Category B village which exceeded

the allocation in the Local Plan.

e This property would be one and a half meters above the ridge line so would be very
visible.

e He asked the Committee to refuse planning permission as this property was out of the

scale and character of The Street.

There were no points of clarification from Members.

The Chair thanked Mr Looker for his presentation and invited Councillor Martin Prescott to
speak against the application. Councillor Prescott thanked the Chair for the opportunity and
provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, including that:

He supported the views of Mr Gartside and Mr Looker.

This house was too large for the area and it would also change the character of the village.
When you looked at the two houses together as one site, this would be a big development.
The footpath was unusable at present as it was covered with building materials.

There were no points of clarification from Members.

The Chair thanked Councillor Prescott for his presentation and invited Philip Kratz to speak in
support of the application. Mr Kratz thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the
Committee with a verbal presentation, including that:

¢ Kelshall was a Category B village in the Local Plan and infill development was allowed.
This application was for a mirror image property of the one next door which had already
been approved.

e The property had been designed in a way not to overlook or overshadow any neighbouring
properties.

e All technical issues had been resolved and all relevant technical authorities had given their
approval.

¢ A good landscaping plan for the site had been designed.

e Both the principle and design of this application was considered satisfactory, therefore
there was no good reason to refuse this application.

The following Members asked points of clarification:

e Councillor Jon Clayden
e Councillor Louise Peace
e Councillor Tom Tyson

In response to points of clarification, Mr Kratz advised that:

e At the time of the previous application only one house was being considered for
construction.

¢ The house would be visible, but with a hedge height of 2.5 meters and the construction of
single storey eaves, there would be no visible harm to the area.



100

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024

¢ He was unaware of a blockage on the footpath, but would contact the applicant to advise
of this and ensure it was cleared immediately.
e Landscaping visual impacts were not required for a single dwelling as stated in the NPPF.

The Chair thank Mr Kratz for his presentation.

Councillor Tom Tyson proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by Councillor Val
Bryant.

The following Members took part in the debate:

e Councillor Val Bryant
e Councillor Tom Tyson

Points raised in the debate included:

e There was no material planning consideration why this application should not be granted.
e It was a valid application for an infill site and the harmful impact to the village did not
outweigh the benefits.

Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 24/01962/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the
reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager
subject to an additional Condition 12.

“Condition 12

Prior to the commencement of the works hereby granted a footpath diversion order shall have
been applied for to the Local Planning Authority under the Town and County Planning Act
1990 Section 257 and a temporary diversion/stopping up order granted by the Hertfordshire
County Council Public Rights of Way department. At no point shall the public footpath be
blocked or access impeded until such time as both the above criteria are satisfied. Guidance
on the application can be found at https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/public-footpath-diversions or
by contacting the officer delegated on 01462 474431.

Reason: To ensure that the route of the public footpath remains open for use by members of
the public at all times. To comply with Policy D1 of the North Herts.”

N.B. Following the conclusion of this item, there was a break in proceedings and the meeting
reconvened at 20:22

24/02173/FP ANDERSON HOUSE, FLORENCE STREET, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE,
SG5 1RA

Audio recording — 51 minutes 59 seconds

N.B. Councillor Val Bryant moved to the public speaking gallery at the start of this item to act
as an Objector Member Advocate.

The Senior Planning Officer provided an update regarding the Supplementary Document that
had been published on 2 December 2024.

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report in respect of Application 24/02173/FP
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.



Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024

The following Members asked questions:

Councillor Sean Nolan
Councillor Jon Clayden
Councillor Louise Peace

In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that:

The NHS had been consulted following concerns raised by residents during the
consultation process on the impact of the local infrastructure.

This application was for an existing building which made it easier to develop than some of
the other similar planning applications in the district.

The allocation of parking spaces was deemed sufficient as the majority of the spaces
would be used by staff and visitors as many of the clients would not own cars.

The height of the mature hedge along the southern boundary varied in height and was not
at a consistent height of 1.8 meters.

In response to a question, the Strategic Housing Manager advised that the figures for housing
demand could be found in the report and although the Council had several layers of
requirements for housing in the district, demand always exceeded supply.

The Chair invited Neil Dodds to speak against the application. Mr Dodds thanked the Chair for
the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, including that:

This was a change of use for Anderson House to provide sheltered accommodation to 86
homeless people, who would have complex needs.

Hitchin Forum had objected to the scale of this application as it was inappropriate in a
guiet residential street.

This application neglected the safety and wellbeing of the neighbours.

The police had been informed of this scheme and seemed satisfied, but he had not seen
any report.

This scheme had advanced quickly with One YMCA stating in August that they had agreed
to obtain Anderson House.

Anderson House would be more suitable if used for affordable housing in the district.

There were no points of clarification from Members.

The Chair thanked Mr Dodds for his presentation and invited Heather Cotton to speak against
the application. Ms Cotton thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee
with a verbal presentation, including that:

She was a neighbour to Anderson House and lived there with her family.

There was much diversity in the area and young families and single people felt safe.

She had supported the Sanctuary development with 23 units which was of the right size
for the area.

The size and scale of the proposal for Anderson House was disproportionate for the area
and went against policy DS23 in the Local Plan.

Security inside Anderson House may be secure, but this would not ensure the safety to
residents outside in the local area.

There was a conflict with the Council trying to meet its objectives without listening to the
needs of residents.

She urged the Committee to defer or to refuse this application to allow for more
consultation with the local community and for a more considerate scheme to be allowed.

There were no points of clarification from Members.



Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024

The Chair thanked Ms Cotton for her presentation and invited Councillor Val Bryant to speak
against the application. Councillor Bryant thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided
the Committee with a verbal presentation, including that:

e She was speaking on behalf of Councillor lan Albert who had called in this application as
there had been significant public interest in the change of use of Anderson House from
when it was owned by settle.

e Councillor Albert did not object to the application itself, but felt there was a need for
conditions to be enforced.

o Residents had concerns about the density of 86 residents which was a considerable
change to the previous usage.

e It had been noted that the Sanctuary building on Grove Road would not be used for
additional accommodation but would be demolished and rebuilt for use as outreach
education by One YMCA.

e Frosted glass would be required on all first-floor windows to ensure privacy for neighbours.
One YMCA would need to clarify the number of staff on duty overnight and what areas had
CCTV.

¢ Residents had concerns about parking overflowing on to Florence Street.

The following Members asked points of clarification:

e Councillor Jon Clayden
e Councillor Sean Nolan
e Councillor Louise Peace

In response to points of clarification ClIr Bryant advised that:

e She had seen detailed feedback from the police to the Senior Planning Officer following
their consultation.

e The Council had been informed that Anderson House was being sold by settle to One
YMCA and that they had planning permission to demolish Sanctuary and rebuild.

e The grant obtained by One YMCA from the government had been transferred to the
Anderson House project to be used by the end of March 2025.

e There were currently 4 or 5 residents in Sanctuary who would be able to stay there until
Anderson House was converted.

e Anderson House was now empty and any Live-In Guardians had left by the end of
November 2024.

The Chair thanked Councillor Bryant for her presentation and invited Guy Foxell to speak in
support of the application.

N.B. Following the conclusion of the speaking time, Councillor Val Bryant left the Chamber at
21:00 and did not return.

Mr Foxell thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal
presentation, including that:

He was the Chief Executive of One YMCA in Hertfordshire.

He had worked closely with key stakeholders to secure funding for this project.

One YMCA would operate a successful venture from Anderson House.

One YMCA had a large staff team and would provide 24/7 and 365-day support to ensure

safety for the local area.

There had been no founded objections concerning density of the site.

e He was committed to holding events inside the building, so residents could meet staff and
view the facilities.

¢ He would be happy to hold more public meetings with residents to discuss any concerns.



Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024

e Most residents did not drive and One YMCA would be installing bike racks and slightly
increasing parking spaces to ensure all staff could park at all times.

e This scheme was needed to turn the lives around of the clients and to help reintegrate
them back into the local community.

e He asked the Committee to grant this planning application to enable One YMCA to start
making a difference to those people in need.

The following Members asked points of clarification:

e Councillor Caroline McDonnell
e Councillor Sean Nolan

In response to points of clarification, Mr Foxell advised that:

e The scheme would be flexible to meet the needs of residents but it would not be able to
accommodate a family with young children, as parents were required to provide care for
their children rather than One YMCA.

e This application was solely for a change of use of Anderson House and no decision was
required for the Sanctuary building.

The Chair thanked Mr Foxell for his presentation.
In response to points raised, the Senior Planning Officer advised that:

e There was no increase in the size of the building apart from a small storage area as
detailed in paragraph 4.3.21 of the report.

e There had been an amendment made to the additional Condition 12 to allow any action
resulting from consultation with NHS to be delegated to the Development and
Conservation Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee.

Councillor lan Mantle proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by Councillor
Emma Fernandes.

The following Members took part in the debate:

Councillor Sean Nolan
Councillor lan Mantle
Councillor Emma Fernandes
Councillor Jon Clayden

Points raised in the debate included:

¢ Another condition should be added to ensure that the hedge along the southern boundary
was a higher and consistent level of 2 meters in the interests of the local residents and to
comply with Local Plan.

¢ Blinds and shutters should be closed at night to ensure there was not any light pollution to
residents backing on to Nightingale Road.

o There was clearly a need for a facility of this type within the district.

e The One YMCA management plan was very detailed and they were a very experienced
organisation in this area.

In response to points raised in the debate, the Development and Conservation Manager
advised that an additional Condition 13 could be added to ensure the boundary treatment was
a minimum of 2 meters in height along the southern boundary.



101

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024

Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 24/02173/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to
subject to the reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and
Conservation Manager subject to:

(a) The receipt of formal comments from the NHS Herts and West Essex Integrated Care
team within the statutory consultation period.

(b) The Committee to delegate authority to the Development and Conservation Manager in
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee to resolve any issue arising from the
consultation response from the NHS.

(c) Subject to the addition of Condition 12 (as outlined in the Supplementary Document) and
the addition of Condition 13.

“Condition 12

Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted full details of a resident nominations
agreement for Andersons House to include the role of North Hertfordshire District Council as
local housing authority, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The development shall be implemented in perpetuity in accordance with the
approved nominations scheme unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development meets a local housing need and to comply with
paragraph 60, Section 5 of the National Planning Policy Framework. (2023).

Condition 13:

Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted details of an enhanced boundary
treatment scheme along the southern boundary, to include a minimum fence height of 2
metres, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of adjacent residents and to comply with Policy D3 of
the North Herts Local Plan.”

PLANNING APPEALS

Audio recording — 1 hour 51 minutes 51 seconds

The Development and Conservation Manager provided an update on Planning Appeals and
advised that there had been one appeal for a dwelling in Hitchin which had been dismissed.
The meeting closed at 9.23 pm

Chair



